Based on the above methodology, as at 31 December 2025, the net present value of the Put Option liability, assuming it will become exercisable
after 5 years from issuance, was determined to be EUR 2,698 million (AED 11,632 million) (2024: EUR 2,105 million (AED 8,033 million)). The
fair value of the same Put Option as at the acquisition date of e& PPF TG was determined to be EUR 2,022 million (AED 8,065 million) (refer to
Note 41.1b). The key assumptions at 31 December 2025 in this valuation are a risk free rate of 2.23% (2024: 2.04%); volatility factor of 25.48%
(2024: 25.48%) (based on observable comparable companies) and that e& PPF TG will perform in line with the 5 year business plan.

The Put Option liability amount will be remeasured at each reporting date with changes to the fair value recognised in equity.

41. Acquisition of subsidiaries (continued)

41.2. Acquisition of subsidiaries in 2024 (continued)

41.2(a). Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed (continued)

71

Emirates Telecommunications Group Company PJSC
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

Consolidated statement of financial position AED'000 AED'000 AED'000

Goodwill and other intangible assets   44,389,254   (661,166)   43,728,088

Property, plant and equipment   43,421,531   1,089,467   44,510,998

Right-of-use assets   2,776,094   37,102   2,813,196

Deferred tax assets   581,282   (88,894)   492,388

Deferred tax liabilities   2,122,555   364,328   2,486,883

Lease liabilities   3,602,260   (11,878)   3,590,382

Reserves   25,128,915   118,092   25,247,007

Retained earnings   11,738,964   (81,994)   11,656,970

Non-controlling interests   8,331,640   (12,039)   8,319,601

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income AED'000 AED'000 AED'000

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations   (2,307,217)   (178,741)   (2,485,958)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company   9,822,722   113,258   9,935,980

Non-controlling interests   (969,247)   (291,999)   (1,261,246)

Total comprehensive income for the year   8,853,475   (178,741)   8,674,734

2025 2024

Category of services AED’000 AED’000

Financial statement audits   19,880 8,828

Non-audit fees 2,683 663

   22,563 9,491

The below table summarizes the restatements made in the prior year numbers on account of finalisation of provisional purchase price allocation
exercise for subsidiaries acquired in 2024, including put option valuation.

On 18 December 2025, O2, the mobile operator in Slovakia, part of e& PPF Telecom Group BV (e& PPF Telecom), signed a binding agreement
with Liberty Global to acquire 100% of UPC Broadband Slovakia s.r.o. (UPC Slovakia) for a total consideration of EUR 95 million on a cash-free,